WHEREAS, on February 8, 2017, the City Council authorized a construction services contract with Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., for the construction of improvements to water meter vaults at three locations, in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000.00, by Resolution No. 17-0273; and

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2019, the City Council authorized an increase in the construction services contract with Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., for additional work associated with improvements at three-meter vaults, in an amount not to exceed \$482,106.00, increasing the contract from \$4,000,000.00 to \$4,482,106.00, by Resolution No. 19-0910; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize an increase in the construction services contract with Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., for additional work associated with the construction of improvements at three water meter vaults; and

WHEREAS, Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., 608 Henrietta Creek Road, Roanoke, Texas 76262, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this additional work; and

WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 17-001 be increased by \$303,585.00 from \$4,571,416.04 to \$4,875,001.04.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That an increase in the construction services contract with Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. (Change Order No. 3) is authorized for additional work associated with the construction of improvements at three-meter vaults, in an amount not to exceed \$303,585.00, increasing the contact amount from \$4,571,416.04 to \$4,875,001.04.

SECTION 2. That the proposed Change Order No. 3 with Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., be accepted, and that Contract No. 17-001 be revised accordingly.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$303,585.00 to Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., from the Water Capital Improvement F Fund, Fund 4115, Department DWU, Unit PW43, Object 4550, Program 717001, Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU717001CP, Vendor 244607.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.